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Mobile Bay National Estuary Program 
Executive Committee Meeting 

May 11, 2012 
Five Rivers- Alabama’s Delta Resource Center 

 Call to Order 

 Approval of Minutes January 31, 2012 

 Committee Reports 

 Science Advisory 

 Project Implementation 

 Government Networks 

 Community Action 

 Finance  

      ACTION:  Year 17 Work plan Recommendations 

 Old Business 

 Balanced Scorecard Strategy Map Revisited 

                ACTION:  Strategy Map Consensus/Approval 

 New Business 

 Three Mile Creek Initiative 

 Other 

 Adjourn   

AGENDA 
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Science  
Advisory  
Committee 

Habitat 
Ecosystem Services Most 

Stressed Top Stress Impacts 

Freshwater 
Wetlands 

Nesting for birds and turtles  
Biodiversity  
Wildlife 
 Fisheries 

Land Use Change 
Fragmentation 
Dredging and Filling 

Intertidal Marshes 
and Flats 

Biodiversity 
Fisheries 
Wildlife 
Water Quality 

Sediment 
Sea Level Rise 
Fragmentation 

Streams and Rivers 
(Riparian Buffers) 

Fish 
Biodiversity 
Water Quality 
Sediment 

Freshwater discharge 
Land Use Change  
Sediments 

Project Implementation 
Committee 
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Project Implementation 
Committee 

Baldwin County Fish River Watershed Study 

Project Implementation 
Committee 
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Government  
Networks 
Committee 

• Meeting Date to be Determined 

• Gwen Keyes Flemming , Invited  

• State Agency Perspectives 

• Local Government Perspectives 

 

Goal:  Facilitate a dialogue on Priorities 

 

 

Community  
Action  

Committee 

 Engage at least 10 grassroots organizations 
in creation of a Coastal Alabama Stormwater 
Team (CAST) 

 Coordinate the development of  a 
Stormwater Awareness Campaign With CAST 

 Implement the Campaign with CAST and 
others 

 Establish ongoing outreach through the 
development of a social marketing campaign 

 Create a Stormwater Awareness Campaign 
Kit for Grassroots Groups 
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Finance Committee 

Revenues

 Year 15 

EPA/Non-

Federal 

Share 

 Year 16 

EPA/ Non-

Federal 

Share 

 Year 17 EPA/ 

Non-Federal 

Share 

 Total 

Non-Federal 

Share Match 

(Three Years) 

EPA 800,000       611,300        597,167                

State of Alabama 114,148       149,258        140,000                289,258              

Local

Baldwin County -          -                -                        -                      

Mobile County 23,850    17,888          17,888                  35,776                

City of Mobile 28,800    28,800          25,000                  53,800                

Other Cities (Daphne, Fairhope, etc) 3,000      20,000          20,000                  40,000                

Total Revenues 969,798       827,246        800,055                

Expenses

Estuary Status and Trends 100,000       100,575        45,000                  273,551              

Ecosystem Restoration and Protection 243,700       51,509          120,000                225,000              

Technical Assistance and Capacity Building 10,000         35,500          5,000                    3,750                  

Education and Outreach 134,035       113,497        71,258                  55,920                

Program Planning and Administration 353,682       419,893        454,442                

PIR: DISL Administrative Fee 128,381       106,272        104,355                561,755              

In-Kind Services 1,056,063           

Total Expenses 969,798       827,246        800,055                2,884,131           

Surplus/(Deficit) 0 0 0

Proposed Work Plan 2012-2013:  Status and Trends 

 Description 

 2012-2013 

Budget 

(Yr 17) 

 Balance 

Available as of 

3/31/2012 

 Total Activity 

Budget 

 2011-2012 

Reprogram 

(Yr 16) 

 2011-2012 

Budget

(Yr 16) 

 2010-2011 

Reprogram 

(Yr 15) 

 2010-2011 

Budget

(Yr 15) 

 External/Past 

Grants 

 BCG Support/Mapping 25,000             25,000                25,000             25,000             (75,000)            75,000             

 NEW: Mobile Bay Hydro & 

WQ Model -                      63,785             63,785             

 Sediment Budget for Mobile 

Bay -                      100,000           82,326             17,674             

 ALDOT-D'Olive Sediment 

Study -                      18,800             18,800             

 Watershed Sediment Studies 20,000             9,476                  27,150             17,674             9,476               

 Land Use Land Cover 

Change Analysis (NASA) -                      22,725             22,725             

 Manatee Monitoring Network -                      6,790               (8,210)              15,000             

 Annual Alabama Shorebird 

Assessment 5,000                  5,000               5,000               

 Real Time Meteorological 

Monitoring -                      239,925           239,925           

45,000             39,476                509,175           55,575             45,000             25,000             75,000             308,600           
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Proposed Work Plan 2012-2013:  Restoration 

 Description 

 2012-2013 

Budget 

(Yr 17) 

 Balance 

Available as of 

3/31/2012 

 Total Activity 

Budget 

 2011-2012 

Reprogram 

(Yr 16) 

 2011-2012 

Budget

(Yr 16) 

 2010-2011 

Reprogram 

(Yr 15) 

 2010-2011 

Budget

(Yr 15) 

 External/Past 

Grants 

 D'Olive Watershed: Joe's 

Branch Restoration 581,740              845,600           845,600           

 D'Olive Mgt Plan-

Implementation 25,000             -                      15,903             2,903               13,000             

 Mon Louis Island 20,000             97,544                141,493           10,000             131,493           

 Three Mile Creek Restoration 30,000             33,720                33,720             3,020               5,000               5,700               20,000             

 Local Ecosystem Restoration 

Partnership 45,000            26,215                26,215             (63,785)           90,000            

 City of Chickasaw-Brooks 

Park Restoration -                      20,000             20,000            

 City of Fairhope- Volanta 

Watershed Restoration -                      50,000             50,000            

 City of Foley- Wolf Creek 

Restoration -                      82,500             82,500            

 City of Orange Beach- 161 

Wetlands Restoration -                      27,500             27,500            

 City of Daphne- LID Green 

Infrastructure Regs. -                      15,000             15,000            

 City of Orange Beach- Canal 

Rd. overlay district -                      30,000             30,000            

 Stream Restoration 

Prichard's Reading Park -                      22,995             22,995             

 Shoreline Stabilization 

Satsuma Steele Creek  -                      10,000             10,000             

 Oyster Gardening 4,371                  4,371               4,371               

120,000           743,590              1,325,297       (53,491)            105,000           18,700             225,000           1,030,088       

Proposed Work Plan 2012-2013:  TA/Capacity Building 

 Description 

 2012-2013 

Budget 

(Yr 17) 

 Balance 

Available as of 

3/31/2012 

 Total Activity 

Budget 

 2011-2012 

Reprogram 

(Yr 16) 

 2011-2012 

Budget

(Yr 16) 

 2010-2011 

Reprogram 

(Yr 15) 

 2010-2011 

Budget

(Yr 15) 

 External/Past 

Grants 

 Clean Water Partnership 

Facilitation -                      53,500             10,000             3,000               40,500             

 Estuary Corps 5,000               10,000                20,000             10,000             10,000             

 Community Outreach Cost 

Share -                      -                   (10,000)            10,000             

 Climate Ready Estuaries 12,500                12,500             12,500             

5,000               22,500                86,000             -                   35,500             -                   10,000             40,500             
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Proposed Work Plan 2012-2013:  Program Implementation 

 Description 

 2012-2013 

Budget 

(Yr 17) 

 Balance 

Available as of 

3/31/2012 

 Total Activity 

Budget 

 2011-2012 

Reprogram 

(Yr 16) 

 2011-2012 

Budget

(Yr 16) 

 2010-2011 

Reprogram 

(Yr 15) 

 2010-2011 

Budget

(Yr 15) 

 External/Past 

Grants 

 CCMP Development 32,560                69,800             13,800             (44,000)            100,000           

 CCMP Database 10,000                10,000             10,000             

 Partnership Cultivation 4,000                  4,000               4,000               

 Newsletter 6,000               9,450                  18,000             6,000               6,000               6,000               

 Video Production 10,000             9,145                  290,482           50,717             10,000             229,765           

 Community Awareness 

Campaigns 15,000             -                      31,000             5,480               10,000             15,520             

 Community Awareness-

Promotional Materials 11,000             -                      49,235             -                   17,500             (7,265)              39,000             -                   

 Community Outreach Special 

Events 15,000             -                      15,000             15,000             

 Signage 14,258             16,248                16,248             5,000                5,000                1,300                4,948                

 Signage-Brooks Park, 

Chickasaw 

 Signage-Reading Park, 

Prichard 

 Signage-D'Olive Watershed 

 Signage- Steele Creek Lodge 

Satsuma 

71,258             81,403                503,765           10,480             103,017           (20,965)            155,000           256,233           

 Administration 454,442           47,989                773,575           (12,564)            432,457           (46,235)            399,917           

 DISL Indirect Costs (15% of 

expenses) 104,355           -                      234,653           106,272           128,381           

558,797           47,989                1,008,228       (12,564)            538,729           (46,235)            528,298           

800,055           934,958              5,856,701       -                   827,246           (23,500)            993,298           1,635,421       

ACTION 
 

Approval of 2012-2013 Work Plan  
for submission to EPA 
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Executive Committee Meetings X X X

Target Audience Input Meetings- Chambers of Commerce; Rotary, Kiwanis 

Clubs X X X X X X X

Community Meetings (Baldwin, Mobile) X X X

Completion of CCMP Evaluation X

Produce List of Community valued Ecosystem Services; Produce List of 

Evaluation Recommendations X X X X

Evaluation of Stressors, Ecosystem Services and Priority Habitats- Data 

Gathering X

Data Validation and Analysis X

Prioritization of habitats most vulnerable based on data analysis, key 

services identified through community input, assessment of larger 

watershed (EPA Healthy Watersheds) X X X X

Produce List of Key Ecosystem Services; List of Key Stressors; List of Key 

Habitats X

Produce Mobile Bay  Watershed Assessment with EPA Healthy Watersheds 

Division X X X X X X X X X

Re-evaluate CCMP Target/Service Area and recommend modification as 

needed (should our target area follow HUC ) X X X X X X

Prepare Recommendations of Areas of Concern X X

Prioritize watersheds (HUC 12s) based on extent of priority habitat patches, 

levels of stressors, potential for resource development (Watershed Profiles) X X

Identify top watersheds for planning and plan implementation (target those 

with impaired waterbodies with goal of removal from 303D list) X X X X X X X X

Identify three watersheds for conservation and protection as healthy or 

outstanding watersheds x x x

Identify priority habitat areas for protection, restoration, conservation X X X X X

Develop strategy for reducing impacts of key stressors basin wide 

(stormwater, sediment management, non-point source, etc.) X X X X

Develop Action Plans to address key stressors, ecosystem services and 

habitats X X X X

Develop Quantifiable objectives, project leads, resource estimates X X X X

Develop Short term Finance strategy for Implementation of Action Plans X X X

Develop Long term Finance strategy for Implementation of Action Plans X X X X X

Create outreach strategies to communicate key issues of concern 

throughout the entire Mobile Bay watershed as stated in new CCMP X X X X X X X

Publish CCMP for Public Comment X X X X

Incorporate Comments X X X

Present Final CCMP to community/EPA X

*Develop and Foster 

Key Partnerships                    

Finance Committee

  *Share scientific data 

to target audiences      

*Educate…to change 

behaviors      * 

Facilitate strong 

partners                    

CRC/CAC/MBNEP/POTF?                                        

*Utilize stakeholder 

input                                       

MBNEP                                        

* Use Science to 

identify key stresses                                                     

SAC / EPA                                 

*Develop watershed 

and habitat plans                     

* Manage and execute 

priority projects                          

PIC/CAC/CRC                                                     

  *Identify / 

Recommend Areas of 

Concern                          

SAC                                                   
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Three Mile Creek Initiative 

Watershed Plan Initial Implementation (Projected)

MBNEP (committed) 10,000.00 50,000.00 

ADCNR (awarded) 35,000.00 35,000.00 

ADEM/Gulf Coast Asphalt (SEP- in process) 25,000.00 50,000.00 

City (request) 27,500.00 50,000.00 

County (request) 27,500.00 50,000.00 

MAWSS (pending) 50,000.00 50,000.00 

Baykeeper (EPA EJ- pending) 25,000.00 TBD

US EPA Climate Ready Estuaries (in process) TBD TBD

200,000.00 285,000.00 
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• Other 
• Adjourn 


